metrics utilized here in Guam, will aid in our effort to refine our COVID-19 response 

strategy to align with national standards that are predictable and uniformly applied; and 

WHEREAS, as of the time of this writing, our daily new cases average two hundred 

sixteen (216) positive cases and our effective retransmission value is calculated at 0.76; 

and 

WHEREAS, thirty-three (33) patients are presently hospitalized with COVID-19 in Guam, 

including three (3) in intensive care and one (1) on a ventilator; and 

WHEREAS, the CDC Community Level metrics track the following items: